

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
SETH M. BARSKY, Section Chief
MEREDITH L. FLAX, Assistant Section Chief
KAMELA A. CASCHETTE, Trial Attorney
Wildlife and Marine Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611
Tel: (202) 305-0340; Fax: (202) 305-0275
E-mail: kamela.caschette@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | |
|---------------------------------------|---|----------------------------------|
| CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | CASE NO. 1:21-cv-00791-TJK |
| |) | |
| v. |) | MEMORANDUM OF POINTS |
| |) | AND AUTHORITIES IN |
| |) | SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ |
| |) | OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S |
| U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al., |) | MOTION FOR SUMMARY |
| |) | JUDGMENT AND CROSS- |
| Defendants. |) | MOTION FOR SUMMARY |
| |) | JUDGMENT |
| |) | |
| |) | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| I. Legal Background | 2 |
| II. Factual Background..... | 4 |
| A. The American Burying Beetle | 4 |
| B. Procedural History | 5 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 7 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| I. The Reclassification Decision Is Lawful Under the ESA and APA. | 10 |
| A. FWS Used the Best Available Scientific and Commercial Data Available When Analyzing the Threats Faced by the ABB in the Reclassification Decision..... | 10 |
| B. FWS Complied with the APA and Reasonably Determined that the ABB Was Not Endangered in a Significant Portion of Its Range..... | 15 |
| C. FWS Adequately Explained Its Change in Position in the Reclassification Decision and Its Supporting Record. | 26 |
| D. Plaintiff’s Challenges to the Reclassification Decision’s Threats Analysis All Fail..... | 32 |
| II. The 4(d) Rule Provides Necessary and Advisable Protections for the ABB. | 37 |
| III. No Remedy Is Warranted, but Should the Court Grant Any Relief, Federal Defendants Request the Opportunity for Further Briefing..... | 41 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 18 |
| * <i>Am. Forest Res. Council v. Hall</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2008) | 6, 28, 23, 29 |
| <i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 41 |
| <i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Zukunft</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2018) | 41 |
| <i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2007) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 16, 18 |
| <i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 816 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 27, 29, 32 |
| <i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) | 22, 38 |
| <i>Baltimore Gas Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) | 8 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) | 28 |
| <i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974) | 8, 25 |
| <i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) | 9 |
| <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Everson</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2020) | 13, 14, 18 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 22 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 41 |
| <i>Coos Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’s v. Kempthorne</i> , 531 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2008) | 29 |
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Haaland</i> , 998 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2021) | 29, 31, 32 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... | 8, 35 |
| * <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 26, 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>Humane Society of U.S. v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 35 |
| <i>Int’l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 9, 17 |
| <i>Int’l Harvester Co. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 478 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & Section 4(d) Rule Litig.</i> , 709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 19, 42 |
| * <i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & Section 4(d) Rule Litig.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2010)..... | 19, 22 |
| * <i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & Section 4(d) Rule Litig.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| * <i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & Section 4(d) Rule Litig.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.D.C. 2011)..... | 37, 38 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Kooritzky v. Reich</i> , 17 F.3d 1509 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 16 |
| <i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... | 8, 15 |
| <i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe v. Bernhardt</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D.D.C. 2020)..... | 27 |
| <i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 29 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 9, 30 |
| <i>Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Salazar</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2011)..... | 27 |
| <i>Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2014)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 512 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Coit</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 20-CV-1150 (CRC), 2022 WL 971288 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2022)..... | 24 |
| <i>Occidental Eng’g Co. v. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985)..... | 9 |
| <i>Oceana, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2005)..... | 22 |
| <i>Oceana, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2005)..... | 22 |
| <i>Organized Vil. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 29 |
| <i>Phx. Herpetological Soc’y, Inc. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 998 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... | 26 |
| <i>State of New York v. Reilly</i> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 9 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt</i> , 215 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 10, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Sweet Home Chapter of Cmities. for a Great Or. v. Babbitt</i> , 1 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 38 |
| <i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... | 22 |
| <i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir.)..... | 29 |
| <i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 671 F. App’x 822 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 29 |
| <i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 671 F. App’x 824 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 29 |
| <i>WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2010)..... | 38, 39 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------|-----------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 553(c) | 15 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706..... | 7 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... | 7 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1531..... | 2 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1532..... | 38 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1532(6) | 19 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)..... | 4 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1532(15) | 2 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1532(20) | 19 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)..... | 4, 10, 23 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(2)..... | 2 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|-----------|
| 16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1) | 4, 23 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A)..... | 10 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3) | 23 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(A)..... | 6 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(5) | 4 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6) | 4 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1533(c)(2)..... | 6, 23, 28 |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1533(d) | 38 |

Code of Federal Regulations

| | |
|-----------------------------|-------|
| 50 C.F.R. § 17.31(c)..... | 4 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b) | 2 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 424.11 | 4, 23 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 424.11(d) | 24 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 424.16 | 28 |
| 50 C.F.R. § 424.21 | 23 |

Federal Register

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 79 Fed. Reg. 37,586 (July 1, 2014)..... | 13 |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 14,058 (Mar. 16, 2016)..... | 6 |
| 84 Fed. Reg. 19,013 (May 3, 2019) | 7 |
| 84 Fed. Reg. 44,753 (Aug. 27, 2019)..... | 33 |
| 84 Fed. Reg. 47,231 (Sept. 9, 2019) | 7 |
| * 85 Fed. Reg. 65,241 (Oct. 15, 2020)..... | <i>passim</i> |
